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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1542

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH MARCH, 2016

SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITALS

1542. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:
DR. K. KAMARAJ:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set up Super Speciality Block in the various medical colleges in the country including Assam recently;

(b) whether the Government has taken any effective steps to expand and increase the number of Super Speciality Hospitals in every State across the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of the projects approved by the Government for the setting up and expansion of Super Speciality Hospitals along with the funds allocated and spent on them?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare under the aegis of Pradhan Mantri Swastha Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) has initiated the modernisation of several existing Government Medical Colleges in the country including Assam. The project includes construction and setting up of Super Speciality blocks in the existing Government Medical Colleges (GMCs).
Apart from upgradation of GMCs, several new AIIMS like institutions are also being constructed, under PMSSY, in various parts of the country which also have Super Speciality treatment facilities.

(c) & (d): The PMSSY programme is being implemented in different phases. The phase-wise list of Government Medical Colleges taken up for upgradation and establishment of AIIMS like institutions along with allocation of funds are given in Annexure – I.

The details of new AIIMS approved / announced by the Government for setting up in various states is given in Annexure – II. The details of fund allocated and spent w.r.t. AIIMS like institution for the last three years and current year is given in Annexure – III.

The details of fund spent in upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleges for phases I and II is given in Annexure – IV.


Annexure-I
STATE-WISE LIST OF HOSPITALS /MEDICAL COLLEGES UNDER UPGRADATION OF PMSSY

Sl. State

Phase I Phase II Phase III Phase IV

Total - Rs. 120 cr
M/o HFW – Rs. 100 cr
State – Rs. 20 cr

Total - Rs. 150 cr
M/o HFW – Rs. 125 cr
State – Rs. 25 cr

Total - Rs. 150 cr
M/o HFW – Rs. 120 cr
State – Rs. 30 cr

1 Andhra Pradesh SVIMS, Tirupati SMC,, Vijayawada
GMC, Anantpur

2 Assam GMC, Guwahati
AMC, Dibrugarh

3 Bihar SMC, Muzaffarapur
GMC, Darbhanga

PMCH, Patna
GMC, Bhagalpur
GMC, Gaya

4 Chhattisgarh GMC, Bilaspur

5 Goa GMC, Panaji

6 Gujarat BJ MC, Ahmedabad GMC, Rajkot GMC, Surat
GMC, Bhavnagar

7 Haryana PDSIMS, Rohtak

8 Him. Pradesh GMC Tanda I.G. GMC, Shimla

9 Jammu & Kashmir GMC, Jammu*
GMC, Kashmir

10 Jharkhand RIMS, Ranchi* PMC, Dhanbad

11 Karnataka BMC, Bangalore* VMC, Bellary
KIMS, Hubli

12 Kerala MC, Thiruvananthapuram MC, Kozhikode
TDMC,  Alappuzha

13 Madhya Pradesh
GMC, Rewa
NSCB, MC, Jabalpur
GRMC,, Gwalior

GMC, Indore

14 Maharashtra Grant, MC + JJ Hospitals GMC, Nagpur

GMC, Aurangabad
GMC,  Latur
GMC, Akola
SVK, GMC, Yavatmal.

15 Odisha (Orissa) MKCG MC, Behrampur
VSS MC, Burla GMC, Cuttack

16 Punjab GMC, Amritsar* GMC, Patiala

17 Rajasthan
SP MC, Bikaner
RNT MC, Udaipur
GMC, Kota

GMC, Jaipur

18 Tamil Nadu GMC, Salem* GMC, Madurai TMC, Thanjavur
TMC, Tirunelveli

19 Telangana NIMS, Hyderabad* R.G. IMS, Adilabad
KMC, Warangal

20 Tripura AMC, Agartala

21 Uttar Pradesh S.G.PGIMS, Lucknow*
IMS, Varanasi* JNMC, AMU, Aligarh*

GMC, Jhansi
GMC, Gorakhpur
MLN MC, Allahabad
LLR MC, Meerut.

GMC, Agra
GMC, Kanpur

22 West Bengal KMC, Kolkata
BS MC, Bankura
GMC, Malda
NBMC, Darjeeling

23 Delhi UCMS-GTB Hos.

* Represents completed projected


ANNEXURE-II

LIST OF STATES, WHEREIN NEW AIIMS ARE BEING ESTABLISHED UNDER PMSSY

A. Functional AIIMS (Phase-I)

(i) Bihar :      AIIMS at Patna

(ii) Chhattisgarh :      AIIMS at Raipur

(iii) Madhya Pradesh : AIIMS at Bhopal

(iv) Odisha :      AIIMS at Bhubaneshwar

(v) Rajasthan :       AIIMS at Jodhpur

(vi) Uttarakhand :       AIIMS at Rishikesh

B. AIIMS (Phase-II) under construction

(i) Uttar Pradesh : AIIMS at Rae Bareli

C. Fresh Announcements of AIIMS (Construction yet to be started)

During Budget Speech for the year 2014-15

(i) Andhra Pradesh

(ii) West Bengal

(iii) Vidharbha in Maharashtra

(iv) Poorvanchal in UP

During Budget Speech for the year 2015-16

(i) Assam

(ii) Himachal Pradesh

(iii) Jammu

(iv) Kashmir

(v) Punjab

(vi) Tamil Nadu

(vii) Bihar

(Hon’ble PM has announced setting up of total two AIIMS in capital cities of J&K as part of Prime Minister Development Package for J&K. This includes the AIIMS announced during Budget speech 2015-16).


Annexure-III

Financial Statement on disbursal of funds to six AIIMS like institutions and upgradation of Government Medical Colleges from 2012 – 13 to 2015 – 2016

Financial Year Budget
Estimates

Revised
Estimates

Final
Estimates

Actual releases
including

cases
where

sanctions
have been

issued

Balance

2012 – 2013 1,544.21 1,010.00 1,009.33 993.47 15.86

2013 – 2014 1,975.00 1,377.00 1,335.33 1,282.11 53.22

2014 – 2015 1,456.00 891.00 831.60 812.39 19.21

2015 – 2016 ** 2,156.00 1,621.03 1,384.95 236.08

(Rs. In crore)

** The financial year of 2015 – 16 is not yet over, hence balance has not been computed. The expenditure figures for 2015 – 16 are updated till 01.03.2016

Financial Statement on disbursal of funds under different heads of Grants-in-Aids to six AIIMS like institutions implemented from 2015 – 16

Grants-in-Aid (GiA)
Budget

Estimat
es

Revised
Estim
ates

Final
Estim
ates

Actual releases
including cases

where
sanctions have

been issued

Balance

GiA (General) 175.00 155.00 155.00 155.00 0.00

GiA (Creation of Capital
Assets) 1,180.00 690.00 690.00 690.00 0.00

GiA (Salaries) 292.00 292.00 292.00 292.00 0.00

(Rs. In crore)


Annexure-IV
(A) Funds released so far for upgradation under PMSSY Phase-I

S.
No

State Name of institution Approved central
funds

Fund
released

1 Karnataka Govt. Medical College, Bangalore 99.69 96.72
2 Kerala Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram 98.13 83.94
3 Tamil Nadu Govt. Mohan Kumaramangalam Medical

College, Salem
100.00 93.565

4 Andhra Pradesh SVIMS, Tirupati 60.00 57.872
5 Telengana NIMS, Hyderabad 100.00 94.93
6 Jammu &

Kashmir
Govt. Medical College, Jammu 115.00 110.7

7 Govt. Medical College, Srinagar 115.00 105.48
8 Jharkhand Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences,

Ranchi
100.00 84.85

9 Uttar Pradesh Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute of Medical Science, Lucknow

100.00 90.8

10 Institute of Medical Sciences, Banaras Hindu
University, Varanasi

99.63 94.83

11 West Bengal Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata 100.00 45.66
12 Maharashtra Grant Medical College, Mumbai 100.00 83.056
13 Gujarat BJMC Ahmedabad 100.00 72.37

(B) Funds released so far for upgradation under PMSSY Phase-II

S.
No

State Name of institution Approved
central
funds

Fund
released

1 Uttar Pradesh JN Medical College, AMU, Aligarh 125.00 82.14
2. Punjab GMC Amritsar 125.00 81.13
3 Himachal

Pradesh
Dr. RP Govt. Medical College, Tanda 125.00 85.03

4 Haryana PGIMS Rohtak 125.00 63.25
5 Maharashtra GMC Nagpur 125.00 77.81
13 Tamil Nadu Madurai Medical College 125.00 28.55

